

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

No. 03-2415
CA-02-288-1

S.M. OLIVA,

Party in Interest – Appellant

and

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff – Appellee

v.

MOUNTAIN HEALTH CARE, P.A.,

Defendant – Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA

MEMORANDUM FOR APPELLEE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

R. HEWITT PATE
Assistant Attorney General

MAKAN DELRAHIM
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

DAVID C. KELLY
United States Department of Justice
Antitrust Division
1401 H Street, N.W., Suite 4000
Washington, D.C. 20530

CATHERINE G. O’SULLIVAN
STEVEN J. MINTZ
United States Department of Justice
Antitrust Division
601 D Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 353-8629

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RELEVANT STATUTE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. The Competitive Impact Statement and Statement Concerning Determinative Documents	4
B. Mr. Oliva and Citizens for Voluntary Trade	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION TO HEAR THIS APPEAL BECAUSE IT PRESENTS NO CASE OR CONTROVERSY	9
II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN ENTERING THE FINAL JUDGMENT, WHICH IT FOUND IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST	13
A. Standard of Review	13
B. The United States Fully Satisfied its Procedural Obligation With Respect to Determinative Documents	14
C. Appellant’s Challenge to the Competitive Impact Statement is Procedurally Improper and, in Any Event, Meritless	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Catalano, Inc. v. Target Sales, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 643 (1980)	19
<i>Citizens for a Better Env't v. Gorsuch</i> , 718 F.2d 1117 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	13
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986)	9
<i>Evans v. Jeff D.</i> , 475 U.S. 717 (1986)	13
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	11
<i>Massachusetts School of Law at Andover, Inc. v. United States</i> , 118 F.3d 776 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	10, 11, 14, 17
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981)	13
<i>United States v. Alex. Brown & Sons, Inc.</i> , 169 F.R.D. 532 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	11, 14, 20
<i>United States v. Associated Milk Producers, Inc.</i> , 534 F.2d 113 (8th Cir. 1976)	12
<i>United States v. Bleznak</i> , 153 F.3d 16 (2d Cir. 1998)	11, 14, 15, 17
<i>United States v. Bechtel Corp.</i> , 648 F.2d 660 (9th Cir. 1981)	12, 13, 16
<i>United States v. Central Contracting Co.</i> , 537 F. Supp. 571 (E.D. Va. 1982)	18, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 952 (2001) .	13
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 56 F.3d 1448 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	14, 16
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 215 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D. D.C. 2002)	12
<i>United States v. Trenton Potteries Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 392 (1927)	19

Federal Constitution, Statutes and Rules

	Page
U.S. Const. art. III	9
15 U.S.C. 1	2
15 U.S.C. 16(b)	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 16(b)-(h)	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)	11

Miscellaneous

68 Fed. Reg. 1478 <i>et seq.</i> (Jan. 10, 2003)	2, 5, 6, 21
68 Fed. Reg. 44,570 <i>et seq.</i> (July 29, 2003)	3, 6, 7, 15
S. 1088, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. § 2(a)(1)(B) (1973)	18
www.voluntarytrade.org/about_us.htm	6

RELEVANT STATUTE

15 U.S.C. 16(b), part of the Antitrust Procedures and Penalties Act, 15
